
 

 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Sub-Committee  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Thursday 13 December 2018 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre 

 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Ghazanfar Ali  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Jeff Anderson 
Ajay Maru 

 

Nitesh Hirani 
Pritesh Patel (VC) 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. David Perry 
2. Dean Gilligan 
3. Primesh Patel 
 

1. Ameet Jogia 
2. Amir Moshenson 
 

 
 

 
 

Contact:  Manize Talukdar, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1323    E-mail:  manize.talukdar@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 13 December 2018 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  4 December 2018 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 13 December 2018 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Sub-Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2018 be taken as read and signed 

as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Monday 10 December 
2018.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive any references from Council and/or other Committees or Panels. 

 
7. DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20 TO 2020/21   (Pages 11 - 42) 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 13 December 2018 4 

 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
8. DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2019/20 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY 2019/20 TO 2021/22   (Pages 43 - 94) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
9. REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING 2018/19 - AS AT QUARTER 2 (30TH 

SEPTEMBER 2018)   (Pages 95 - 150) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC    
 
 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

item of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential 
information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  

Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

9. Appendix 5 -  Revenue 
and Capital Monitoring 
2018/19 - as at Quarter 2 
(30th September 2018) 

On the grounds that it contains 
“exempt information” under paragraph 
3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) in that it contains 
information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding 
that information 

 

 

AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
12. REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING 2018/19 - AS AT QUARTER 2 (30TH 

SEPTEMBER 2018)   (Pages 151 - 154) 
 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 23 July 2018 - 1 - 

 
 
 

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

23 JULY 2018 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Ghazanfar Ali 
   
Councillors: 
 

  Jeff Anderson 
* Nitesh Hirani  

* Ajay Maru 
* Pritesh Patel 

   
* Denotes Member present 
 
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Pritesh Patel as Vice-Chair of the Sub-Committee 
for the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 
 

4. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2018 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received. 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 10



 

- 2 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 23 July 2018 

 
6. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels   

 
RESOLVED:  To note the Reference from Cabinet. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

7. Equalities Annual Report 2018/19   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Divisional Director, Strategic 
Commissioning which set out the Council’s performance and work towards 
advancing equality of opportunity and the equality of service provision. 
 
Members asked the following questions and officers provided the following 
responses: 
 

 Had the 100 homes property acquisition programme received 
approval? 

 
The Director of Finance advised that the properties had been purchased and 
that the business case for the acquisition of an additional 50 homes was being 
drafted. 
 

 Were there plans to include the issue of Communities and 
Regeneration into the annual Scrutiny work programme? 

 
An officer stated that the work programme was being re-drafted and updated 
and this issue would be included.  During a recent visit to the Council, a 
representative from the  Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government had looked at the impact of transient, migrant populations on 
areas such as council services, HMOs (House of Multiple Occupation) 
enforcement notices, fly tipping, rough sleeping and community cohesion.  
The MHCLG had issued a Green Paper on Communities and Harrow had 
provided a response to this.  Both the Council and MHCLG were committed to 
tackling these issues and there were pots of funding available this year to this 
end.  Harrow would be putting in a bid for this.    
 
The Chair expressed concern that the figures for the number of women taking 
up apprenticeships and vocational training was significantly lower than that for 
men.  An officer advised that this may be because the apprenticeship 
programmes were largely focussed on the construction industry.  However, 
the Council would work to increase the number of female participants in those 
programmes. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

6



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 23 July 2018 - 3 - 

8. INFORMATION REPORTS: Revenue and Capital Outturn 2017/18 & 2018-
19 Revenue Monitoring as at 31st May 2018 (Submitted at Cabinet on 
12.7.2018)   
 
The Sub-Committee considered the following reports of the Director of 
Finance: Revenue and Capital Outturn 2017/18 report to Cabinet 21 June 
2018 and 2018-19 Revenue Monitoring as at 31st May 2018 - Report to 
Cabinet 12 July 2018. 
 
Members asked the following questions and officers responded accordingly: 
 

 Following on from Q1, how has such a large projected overspend 
(Adult Services) figure been reached so quickly. £2.521 vs £2.072 
previously.  Does this indicate a weakness in the budget setting 
process?  

 
The Director of Finance advised that the £2.4m figure in 2017/18 related to 
People Services (this had included both Children and Adults), whereas in 
2018/19 the figures related to Adults only.  The projected overspend was due 
to increasing demand for Adult services, and the increased complexity and 
unpredictability of that demand.   
 

 Underspends of £7.476M were shown in the Corporate Budgets and 

[...]
r the budget had been set.  He added that the funds in the 
Revenue Contingency were earmarked for specific purposes.  The Director of 
Finance added that the annual contingency was included in the figures related 
to Corporate items.  If there were no calls on the contingency funds, then at 
year end any underspend would be added to the budget planning reserve. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.20 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR GHAZANFAR ALI 
Chair 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\2\2\AI00115229\$mvf5qti2.docx 

      

 

 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

6 December 2018 

Subject: 

 

Draft Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2020/21 

Key Decision:  

 

Yes  
Involves expenditure in excess of £1m 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance 
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Adam Swersky, Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Resources  

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

Yes  
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 – Draft  New proposals for  
Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2020/21 
 
Appendix 2 – Existing  Capital Programme 
for 2018/19 to 2020/21 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11

Agenda Item 7
Pages 11 to 42



 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
This report sets out the new draft General Fund capital programme proposals 
which have been proposed as part of the 2019/20 budget process and also 
sets out budgets within the existing Capital Programme between 2018/19 and 
2020/21 and requests agreement to the principle of reviewing the Capital 
Programme for the periods 2019/20 to 2020/21. 

 
Recommendations:  

1. Cabinet is requested to note the new draft capital proposals, as 
detailed within Appendix 1, which will be brought back to Cabinet in 
February for approval. 
 

2. Cabinet is requested to note the existing Capital programme for
[...]
ix 2

Project Title

Gross 

Value 

£000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value 

£000

Gross 

Value 

£000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value 

£000

Gross 

Value 

£000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value 

£000

Gross 

Value 

£000

External 

Funding 

£000

Net 

Value 

£000

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 TOTAL

Grange Farm Redevelopment 5,399 0 5,399 6,013 6,013 8,386 8,386 19,798 0 19,798

Affordable Housing - Infill Phase 1 4,309 0 4,309 4,565 4,565 0 0 8,874 0 8,874

Affordable Housing - Infill Phase 2 6,099 0 6,099 1,384 1,384 0 0 7,483 0 7,483

0

Total HRA 21,339 0 21,339 17,412 0 17,412 15,221 0 15,221 53,972 0 53,972

Total General Fund + HRA 215,333 22,422 192,911 80,003 7,253 72,750 42,525 2,441 40,085 337,820 32,115 305,705

42



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

   

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

Date of Meeting: 

 

06 December 2018 

Subject: 

 

Draft Revenue Budget 2019/20 and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2021/22 

Key Decision:  

 

Yes 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert – Director of Finance  
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Adam Swersky – Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Resources 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

Yes  
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1A – Proposed savings and 
growth 2019/20 to 2021/22(New proposals) 
Appendix 1B – Proposed savings and 
growth 2019/20 to 2020/21 to be agreed from 
2018/19 and 2017/18 MTFS 
Appendix 2 - Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2019/20 to 2021/22   
Appendix 3 - Schools Budget 2019/20 
Appendix 4 - Draft Public Health Budget 
2019/20 
 
 

43

Agenda Item 8
Pages 43 to 94



2 
 

 
 

 

 
This report sets out the draft revenue budget for 2019/20 and draft 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2019/20 to 2021/22. The 
budget and MTFS will be brought back to Cabinet in February 2019 for 
final approval and recommendation to Council.    

 

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1) Approve the draft budget for 201
[...]
 of capital Flexibilities – a further £800k of capital flexibilities will   
be utilised in 2019/20. This is a one off benefit and so needs to be 
reversed in 2020/21. Paragraphs 1.42 to 1.44 set out more detail on 
the scheme and application in previous years. 
 

1.28 Funding from the 2018/19 Business Rates Pool - Harrow joined the 
100% business rates retention pilot proposal for 2018/19 covering all 
London Boroughs.  Harrow will receive a proportion of the collective 
growth in London arising from the pool and the no detriment clause 
agreed by central Government guarantees that no Council could be 
worse off than it would have been had the pilot not been put in place. 
Currently, the no detriment clause is in place for the first year only and 
discussions are ongoing to extend the London Pilot Pool for a second 
year to 2019/20.   

 
1.29 At the time of preparing the 2018/19 budget, no indicative figures were 

available for potential growth from the pilot pool therefore, as a prudent 
measure, no benefit was built into the final budget. Early indications 
are that Harrow could benefit from an estimated £3.5m of one off 
income in 2018/19 which will be applied in the 2019/20 budget.  

 
1.30 Additional Section 31 Funding 2018/19 - the budget assumes £779k 

additional one off income in the form of section 31 grant funding for 
2019/20.  

 
1.31 New Homes Bonus (NHB) – there were changes made to the scheme 

as part of the 2017/18 settlement, which saw the introduction of a 
national baseline for housing growth of 0.4%.  This meant that there 
would be no benefit in terms of NHB payments until the 0.4% is 
exceeded.  The payment period was also reduced, so for 2017/18 NHB 
payments were made for five, rather than six years, and that payment 
period was reduced again to four years from 2018/19.   
 

53



 

12 
 

1.32   In 2018/19 the NHB grant is £3.482m. Any changes to the scheme for 
2019/20 will not be announced until the December Finance Settlement 
a
[...]
5 hour nursery 

entitlement for disadvantage 2 year olds. 

 

24. A national funding formula for Early Years was introduced in 2017-18. Cabinet approved 

the structure of the Harrow formula for the distribution of funding to providers in January 

90



 Schools Budget 2019-20 Appendix 3 

2018. At this stage there are no proposed changes in respect of Early Years funding for 

2019-20. 

91



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Public Health Funding 2019-20  Appendix 4

Mandatory Services £000

Sexual Health (incl Family Planning) 2,642

0-19 Services 3,536

Health Checks 175

6,353

Discretionary Services

Drug & Alcohol Misuse 1,946 1,946

 

Staffing & Support Costs

Staffing 603

Non-Staffing 37

Overheads 163

803

Health Improvement 38

Wider Determinants of Health 1,651

1,689

Total Expenditure 10,791

Funded by

Contribution from PH Reserve -270

Department of Health Grant -10,521

Total Income -10,791

 

93



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

Date of meeting: 

 

06 December 2018 
 
 

Subject: 

 

Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2018/19 - as at 
Quarter 2 (30th September 2018) 

Key Decision:   
Yes 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Adam Swersky, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Resources 

Exempt: 

 

No, except for Appendices 5, which is exempt on 
the grounds that it contains “exempt information” 
under paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) in 
that it contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that 
information 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

Yes 

Wards affected: 

 

All wards 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 - Revenue Budget Summary 2018/19 
– as at Quarter 2 (30th September 2018).  
Appendix 2 - Draw Down From Reserves. 
Appendix 3 - 2018/19 MTFS Savings Tracker.  
Appendix 4 - Capital Programme 2018/19 – as at 
Quarter 2 (30th September 2018). 
Appendix 5 - Sancroft Community Care 
Performance Report (Exempt) – as at Quarter 2 
(30th September 2018). 
 
 
 
 

95

Agenda Item 9
Pages 95 to 150



  

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

This report sets out the Council’s forecast financial position as at Quarter 2 (30th September 
2018) and seeks approval for Capital Programme adjustments and debts write offs which 
require Cabinet approval. 
 
Recommendations:  
 

1. That Cabinet notes the revenue and capital forecast positions set out at paragraphs 1.1 
to 1. 2 

 
2. That Cabinet approves debts write offs as specified in paragraph 2.77 to 2.78 and 

paragraph 5.2. 
 

3. That Cabinet approves the proposed addition to the Capital Programme as set out at 
paragraphs 3.38 to 3.42. 
 

4. That Cabinet note the Quarter 2 performance reports from Sancroft Community Care 
specified in Appendix 5 (Part II report). 
 

 
   

Reason (for recommendation) 
To report the 2018/19 forecast financial position as at Quarter 2 (30th September 2018) and seeks 
Cabinet approval for Capital Programme adjustments and debts write offs which require Cabinet  
approval  in accordance with Financial Regulations. 
 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 As at  Quarter 2 (30th September 2018) there is a forecast revenue overspend on 

Directorate budgets of £4.55m. Following the planned application of reserves 
(which have largely been applied to fund one-off projects), one off income 
received after budget setting and a contribution to spending controls of £1.1m, 
there is a forecast net underspend of £2.2m. The forecast position at Quarter 2 is 
summarised below: 

        £m 

 Resources and Commercial Directorate underspend       (0.618)  

 Environment and Culture overspend                0.710 

 Adult services overspend            5.022 

 One-off Adult Social care funding         (1.576) 

 Public Health            (0.250
[...]
 arising 
from the pool and the no detriment clause agreed by central Government guarantees 
that no Council could be worse off than it would have been had the pilot not been put 
in place. Currently, the no detriment clause is in place for the first year only and 
discussions are ongoing to extend the London Pilot Pool for a second year in 
2019/20.   
 

2.70 At the time of preparing the 2018/19 budget, no indicative figures were available for 
potential growth from the pilot pool therefore, as a prudent measure, no benefit was 
built into the final budget.  Early indications are that Harrow could benefit from an 
estimated £3.5m of one off income in 2018/19 which will be applied in the 2019/20 
budget.  

 
2.71 Additional one off income of £0.779m in the form of section 31 grant funding has also 

been allocated to Harrow in 2018/19 which will be applied in the 2019/20 budget. 
 

 
MTFS IMPLEMENTATION TRACKER 
 

2.72 The 2018/19 budget includes approved MTFS savings of £8.801m. 
 

2.73 Appendix 3 shows a list of the individual red, amber, green and blue rated savings in 
the MTFS.  The definitions used to classify savings rating in this report are detailed in 
table 8 below: 

 
 
 

107



  

        Table 8: Savings Definition 

 
 

 
2.74 Table 9 below shows the summarised position for each directorate as at Quarter 2: 

 
Table 9: Savings Tracker 2018/19 – Directorate Summary 

  
 

2.75 As at Quarter 2, 70% of the 2018/19 savings are rated green (Clear delivery plans in 
place and running to timescale), 18% are rated as amber (Potential for slippage but 
project will be delivered as originally intended but not within timescale, so saving will 
not be fully realised), whilst 12% are rated as red (Project may have started but will 
deliver no savings in the current financial year, Project cannot be delivered but 
underspends found elsewhere to mitigate savings).  

 
2.76 There has been  £0.375m movement the between green, amber  and red savings 

betwe

Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]( i%/‘/WeCUUNmL

LONDON

__




	OSPF 6  
	Overview & Scrutiny



	Overview & Scrutiny
	
	OSPF 6 




Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee  
MINUTES
13 December 2018
	Chair:
	 
Councillor Ghazanfar Ali

	
	
	

	Councillors:

	 
Jeff Anderson
 
Nitesh Hirani
 
	*
Primesh Patel (3)
*
Pritesh Patel


	
	
	

	*
Denotes Member present
(3)  Denotes category of Reserve Members

	

	


<AI1>

9. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed Reserve Members:-

	Ordinary Member 


	Reserve Member


	Councillor Ajay Maru
	Councillor Primesh Patel


</AI1>

<AI2>

10. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members.

</AI2>

<AI3>

11. Minutes  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2018 be taken as read and signed as a correct record.

</AI3>

<AI4>

12. Public Questions & Petitions  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none.

</AI4>

<AI5>

13. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none.

</AI5>

<AI6>

RESOLVED ITEMS  
</AI6>

<AI7>

14. Draft Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2020/21  

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Finance which set out the new draft General Fund capital programme proposals which had been proposed as part of the 2019/20 budget process and also set out budgets within the existing Capital Programme between 2018/19.

Members asked the following questions and officers provided the following responses:

What was the status of the Regeneration Programme?  How had the figures for rental income from the proposed expansion of the Central Depot been calculated?

The Director of Finance stated that the Regeneration Programme was in the process of being reviewed and the capital budget going forward had been reduced to those schemes given approval (Haslam house and Waxwell Lane) or pending business case (Harrow New Civic Centre and POETS Corner) at this stage.  Specific projects which were to be funded by the Neighbourhood CIL (Community Infrastructure Levy) would be progressed by relevant Directorates. Doing this would make the schemes cost-neutral.  Projected rental income from the proposed expansion of Central Depot had been based on assumptions and evaluations and the market circumstances within the borough.

Was it the case that the Rayners Lane Triangle project was meant to have been partly crowd funded?

The Director of Finance stated that she did not have the figures to hand and would circulate this information to Members after the meeting.

£400k had been allocated for the development of unmanned aerial vehicles to support a range of Council services.  What did this pertain to and why was the figure so high? 

The Director of Finance advised that this initiative was still at the bid stage and the expenditure related to the purchase of drones.  There were plans to use them for traffic enforcement, identifying fly tipping and other activities aimed at cleaning up and improving the quality of life in the borough.  The £400k figure related to the purchase of equipment.  She would look into the figures in detail and report back to Members.

A Member asked whether the figures relating to the Disabled Facilities Grant, the grant for potholes and the Highways project grant related to 2018/19.

The Director of Finance advised that the figures in the table related to the current financial year. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

</AI7>

<AI8>

15. Draft Revenue Budget 2019/20 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2021/22  

The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance which set out the draft revenue budget for 2019/20 and draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2019/20 to 2021/22. The budget and MTFS would be considered again by Cabinet in February 2019 for final approval and recommendation to Council.   

Members asked the following questions and officers provided the following responses:

What was the latest position with regard to the grants available for pot holes, social care and the Disabled Facilities Grant? 

The Director of Finance advised that, in respect of additional funding received for social care, it would be set aside in a social care reserve, available for draw down, as the funding was only provided for a year. Pothole funding and DFG funding, and its treatment, was set out in the report.  She anticipated that the Spending Review and the Fair Funding Review would be finalised in autumn 2019 but this was subject to confirmation. 

A Member asked about the reason for and the nature of the projected overspend in Adults.

The Director of Finance advised that this had been as a result of increasing demand for social care placements.  She added that the pressures arising from the forecast overspend had been only partly alleviated following receipt of a number of different grants, for example, the Adult Social Care Support grant.  She added that performance against the Adults’ savings targets had been good, with 70% of the built-in savings rated as green and 18% rated as amber (these had been partially achieved).

A Member asked for an update on the provisional Local Government Settlement.

The Director of Finance advised that she had received notification earlier in the day regarding the provisional Finance Settlement.  She added that the budget figures would be re-assessed on the basis of this information and updated versions of the tables of figures at appendices 1-4 would be submitted to Cabinet in February 2019 for approval.  

How many new properties had been purchased?

The Director of Finance confirmed that there were 300 properties each with a potential rental income of £1,350 per month.
With regard to the proposed increase in Council Tax, was it the case that only 2 percent of the 4.99 percent could be used towards adult social care?

The Director of Finance advised that council tax was proposed to be increased by 4.99 percent, with 1.99%being the core council tax, 1% additional core council tax (2 year of a 2 year facility) and that 

2 percent of this amount related to the adult social care precept.

How would the devolution of Business rates retention benefit Harrow?

The Director of Finance advised that permanent devolution was estimated to be in place by 2020.  Harrow could benefit from an estimated £3.5m of one-off income in 2018/19 which would be applied in the 2019/20 budget as a result of being a member of the London Business Rates Pilot Pool. Additional one-off income of £0.779m in the form of section 31 grant funding had also been allocated to Harrow in 2018/19 which would be applied in the 2019/20 budget.

A Member asked how slippages were mitigated against and how confident was she that the savings targets were achievable?

The Director of Finance advised that the Council was committed to maintaining its statutory services, while improving commercial viability and ensuring value for money at all times.  Last year the budget was de-risked in terms of removing unachievable income targets (Regeneration and project Infinity)   Front line demand pressures would always pose a risk to the budget but these would be closely monitored throughout the year. 
What was the current position with regard to project Infinity? Who did the project belong to?

The Director of Finance advised that marketing and product launch work was ongoing behind the scenes.  She added that the product belonged to IBM although the intellectual property rights belonged to the Council.  Infinity would not be included in the budget until after the product launch had taken place and detailed figures regarding potential revenue income had been calculated.

How long was the consultation period for the draft budget?

The Director of Finance stated that the consultation was done online and lasted for a month.

The Member expressed concern that the consultation would be carried out over the Christmas and New Year period, when typically responses were likely to be low.

The Director of Finance advised that there were separate consultations with stakeholders such as Access Harrow.  She added that the Budget would be approved in February 2019, subject to completion of the Eqia and collation of any outstanding consultation responses.

What was the rate of response to the Budget consultation? How were the public made aware of the consultation? What had been the focus of the consultation?

The Director of Finance stated that typically, response rates to Budget consultations were low across all London Boroughs, and last year Harrow received 8 responses.  She added that past consultations on libraries and the Arts Centre had elicited a much better response rate. 
Were there occasions when grant funding had to be returned to Central government because it had not been spent within specified timescales?

The Director of Finance stated that this was a rare occurrence and it was in the interests of the Council to ensure all grant funding was spent within the required timescales.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI8>

<AI9>

16. Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2018/19 - as at Quarter 2 (30th September 2018)  

The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance which set out the Council’s forecast financial position as at Quarter 2 (30 September 2018) and Capital Programme adjustments and debts write offs.
Members asked the following questions and officers provided the following responses:

Why had there been a need to draw down from reserves when a number of service areas showed an underspend?

The Director of Finance advised that this was necessary in order to understand the full extent of the forecast position against the service directorate. Reserves were allocated for specific purposes.  At year end the forecast total underspend would be returned to reserves.

How would the projected over spend in Adults be mitigated?

The Director of Finance advised that the Council was obliged to fund statutory services.  It was important to ensure that the appropriate spending controls and preventions were in place, that officers in Adults were considering all possible options when dealing with requests from service users.

Why had there been slippage in the vehicle procurement budget and when would the current stock of refuse vehicles be replaced?

The Director of Finance advised that the purchase of refuse vehicles would be staggered over a two-year period as the some of old fleet had not yet reached the end of their life cycle.

What proportion of the Capital bids were made up of an external funding element?

An officer stated that this information was set out in detail at appendix 1 of the report.  

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI9>

<AI10>

17. Exclusion of the Press & Public  

RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) for the reasons set out below:

	Item
	Title


	Reason

	18
	
	Information under paragraph 3 (contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).



	
	
	

	
	
	


</AI10>

<AI11>

18. Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2018/19 - as at Quarter 2 (30th September 2018)  

The Sub-Committee received appendix 5 of the report of the Director of Finance entitled Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2018/19 – as at Quarter 2 (30 September 2018).

RESOLVED:  That the appendix be noted.

</AI11>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.40 pm).
(Signed) Councillor Ghazanfar Ali
Chair
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE:  
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>


Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 13 December 2018
- 6 -
- 6 -

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 13 December 2018
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 13 December 2018
- 6 -

